

65207-9

65207-9

No. 65207-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION ONE

COURT FILED
2012 FEB -3 AM 10:11

AMBER FOWLER, M.D., Appellant,

v.

DONALD RUSSELL JOHNSON, M.D., and JANE DOE RUSSELL,
husband and wife and the marital community comprised thereof,
and ISLAND COUNTY DERMATOLOGY, PLLC, a Washington
professional limited liability corporation, D/B/A FIDALGO
DERMATOLOGY, Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SKAGIT COUNTY
09-2-01188-8

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BURI FUNSTON MUMFORD, PLLC

By PHILIP J. BURI
WSBA #17637
1601 F Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 752-1500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
A. Dr. Johnson Failed To Pay Dr. Fowler's Wages And Commissions	5
B. Dr. Johnson Received The Summons And Complaint And Did Nothing With It	9
C. After Initially refusing To Vacate The Default Judgment, the Trial Court Reconsidered On An All-Or-Nothing Basis	10
ARGUMENT	13
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
IV. THE TRIAL COURT VACATED THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT ON UNTENABLE GROUNDS.	14
A. Trial Courts May Vacate Only Part Of A Default Judgment.	14
B. CR 55 and CR 60 Allow Trial Courts To Set Terms On Reopening A Default Judgment.	18
C. The Trial Court's Equitable Powers Allow It To Reopen Only The Double Damages Claim.	19
V. DR. FOWLER IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES	21
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<u>Marriage of Littlefield</u> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	14
<u>Morin v. Burris</u> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	5
<u>Pamelin Industries, Inc. v. Sheen-U. S. A., Inc.</u> , 95 Wn.2d 398, 622 P.2d 1270 (1981).....	19
<u>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</u> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....	20
<u>White v. Holm</u> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	20

Washington State Court of Appeals

<u>Calhoun v. Merritt</u> , 46 Wn. App. 616, 731 P.2d 1094 (1986)	1, 4, 15
<u>Commercial Courier Service, Inc. v. Miller</u> , 13 Wn. App. 98, 533 P.2d 852 (1975).....	18
<u>Johnson v. Cash Store</u> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003)	2
<u>Northwest Motors, Ltd. v. James</u> , 57 Wn. App. 364, 788 P.2d 584 (1990).....	21
<u>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd & Hokanson</u> , 95 Wn. App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	2, 16, 17
<u>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center, Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</u> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)	14, 20

Other Authorities

4 Tegland, <u>Washington Practice</u> CR 60 § 18 (5 th Ed.)	18
--	----

Garner, B., A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage, page 872
(2d. Ed. 1995) 5

Codes and Regulations

CR 55.....2, 4, 5, 11, 18, 19
CR 60..... 2, 4, 5, 18, 19
RCW 49.52.050 13
RCW 49.52.070 13, 17, 22
RCW 62A.3-501..... 8, 17
RCW 62A.3-515..... 21
